MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 45

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of accepting gift of land and monument from the First Maine Heavy Artillery Association.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to accept for the state of Maine, from the First Maine Heavy Artillery Association, or from Horace H. Shaw holding title in trust for them, a gift to the state of a certain lot of five acres of land situated near Petersburg, Virginia, together with a monument erected on said lot in memory of the six hundred and four members of that regiment who fell charging there June eighteen, eighteen hundred and sixtyfour.

Monument of First Me. Artillery, acceptance of, by state.

Approved March 1, 1895.

Chapter 46.

Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum in Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the use of Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum in Portland, of which four hundred dollars shall be paid during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five and four hundred dollars during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

St. Elizabeth Catholic Orphan Asylum, in favor of.

Approved March 1, 1895.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk of the Secretary of Board of Agriculture.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and clerk of sec'y hereby is appropriated for clerk for secretary of board of agriculture, in favor of. agriculture for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and one thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and niuety-six.

Approved March 5, 1895.